Debentures) Rules, 2014 and other applicable Rules (including any statutory 

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the Consent of 
the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby accorded for allotment of 
10,78,15,380 equity shares of Rs. l- each as bonus shares in the proportion of 
762 (Seven Hundred Sixty-Two) Bonus Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each for every 1 
(One) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each by capitalisation sum of Rs. 10,78,15,380/ -
(Rupees Ten Crore Seventy Eight Lakh Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Eighty 
Only) from the free reserves and/or the securities premium account and/or or such 

other account as per the Financial Statements of the Company for the Year ended 
31# March, 2025, to the eligible shareholders whose names appeared in the 
Register of Members as on Friday, June 06, 2025, the record date fixed for the